
(Syed Safeer Hussain ) 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/ 
	

June 3, 2019 

1. Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company 
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2. Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 
Gujranwala 

3. Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

4. Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad. 

5. Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
22-A, Queens Road, 
Lahore 

6. Chief Executive Officer 
Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd. 
MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

7. Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

8. Chief Executive Officer 
Quetta Electric Supply Company 
Zarghoon Road, Quetta 

9. Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(SEPCOL) 
Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. 

10 Chief Executive Officer 
Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company 
Limited (TESCO) 
Room No. 213, 1st  Floor, WAPDA House, 
Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar 

Subject: 	Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the Month 
of April 2019 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (08 pages) regarding 
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 
April 2019 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 605(1)/2019 dated 03.06.2019. 

2. 	XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their 
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with 
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-co liance of Courts Order the 
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the 	ers oft l  the Honourable 
Court(s). 

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's website) 

CC: 1. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secrefariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
4. Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
7. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad. 
8. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited, 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad. 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of April 2019 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT 
FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2019 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the 
mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-
WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2017-18 and notified in the official gazette, the Authority has 
to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges 
on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of April 2019, necessary information as to the 
details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing Agency 
Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G). 

3. The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly 
fuel adjustment and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the information so 
provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of April 2019 is 
Rs.5.8035/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.5.2359/kWh as indicated 
in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the 
FY 2017-18. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of April 2019 
increased by Rs.0.5676/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation 
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the 
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice 
and to arrive at in informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the 
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the 
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on May 18, 
2019 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on May 28, 2019 at NEPRA Tower, 
Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. The date of hearing was mentioned in the 
advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website, whereby 
participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any interested/affected 
person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / affected parties. In 
response, written Comments were received from Syed Akhtar Ali, Former Member Energy, 
Planning Commission. 

6. On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control 
Center (NPCC), NTDC, General Public and media were present; however, no representative 
from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sui Southern Gas Company 
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of Energy and 
Ministry of Finance attended the hearing despite service of notice. Mr. Akhtar Ali, the 
commentator, also attended the hearing. 

A brief of the comments submitted by Mr. Ali relevant to the instant hearing is as under; 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of April 2019 

Electricity has been generated from RFO based power plants resulting in lower generation 
from RLNG with specific reference to Balloki Power plant. Non-utilization of RLNG would 
result in penalties under the take & pay contracts; SNGPL may raise bill against CPPA-G/ 
IPPs for not lifting the required quantities; the burden of which ultimately be shifted to the 
consumers. 

8. Representative of NPCC during the hearing stated that beside frequent tripping issues, the 
Balloki Power Plant remained on forced outages for more than 300 hours during the month 
of April, however, for the remaining period, the plant was fully utilized. It was further 
explained that RFO based power plants were utilized based on economic despatch to 
manage load and keeping in view the system security. 

9. The Authority being cognizant of the issue directed NPCC/ CPPA-G to provide complete 
details regarding tripping issues / underutilization of Balloki Power Plant from July 2018 
onward and issues regarding supply of RLNG along-with a way forward to resolve these 
issues for consideration of the Authority. 

10. The Authority also directed CPPA-G to provide complete details of LDs charged to IPPs, 
the from July 2018 onward, for their non-availability/ forced outages in order to analyze its 
impact vis a vis cost of energy generated from other power plants during such periods. 

11. The Authority noted that as per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased 
28.57 GWh from Captive Power Plants (CPPs) during April 2019. CPPA-G provided actual 
details of energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-
G, the actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.197.58 million. However, the same as per the 
NEPRA rates, works out as Rs.197.48 million, which has been considered while working 
out the FCA of April 2019. 

12. It is also pertinent to mention that CPPA-G has reported negative energy from Lodra Power 
Plant Captive power plants (CPPs), during April 2019, meaning thereby that Lodra Power 
Plant has drawn energy from the grid. The total energy drawn by Lodra Power Plant, during 
April 2019, is around 5,400 kWh. In view thereof, an amount of Rs.0.122 million has been 
deducted from the total fuel cost of April 2019, based on the rates charged by CPPA-G for 
sale of electricity to IPPs, during this month. 

13. CPPA-G also claimed around Rs.2,165 million on account of previous adjustments & 
supplemental charges 	e month of April 2019 as detailed below; 

2 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of April 2019 

Rs. Mln 

Previous Adjustments Amount 

MAPCO 1.79 

NPGCL 111437 

Chasham 4111 429.61 

QATPL 77.10 

Balold 27.46 

Supplemental charges 414.63 

Total 2,165.15 

14. Regarding adjustment of Rs.1,214 million for NPGCL, on account of partial load adjustment 
factor for August 2018, December 2018 and January 2019, CPPA-G provided its working in 
this regard. However, the Authority has initially verified the same as Rs.1,055 million 
instead of claimed amount of Rs.1,214 million. Accordingly, Rs.1,055 million has 
provisionally been included in the total fuel cost of FCA of April 2019. CPPA-G is directed 
to provide hard copies of the claimed amount for verification by NEPRA's technical section. 
In case of any variation in the amount allowed and the amount verified by NEPRA's 
technical section, the same shall be adjusted subsequently. 

15. Regarding adjustment of Rs.77.10 million for QATPL on account of Partial Load factor for 
June and September 2018, the same has been provisionally considered in the FCA of April 
2019, however, CPPA-G is directed to provide hard copies of the claimed amount for 
verification by NEPRA's technical section. In case of any variation in the amount allowed 
and the amount verified by NEPRA's technical section, the same shall be adjusted 
subsequently. 

16. CPPA-G also requested Rs. 27.46 million for Baloki RLNG based power plant on account of 
Ph factor for the months of August 2017 to February 2018; CPPA-G provided its working 
in this regard. The same amount is also being provisionally considered in the instant FCA. 
CPPA-G is directed to provide hard copies of the claimed amount for verification by 
NEPRA's technical section. In case of any variation in the amount allowed and the amount 
verified by NEPRA's technical section, the same shall be adjusted subsequently. 

17. The remaining previous adjustments/ supplemental charges, being justified, have been 
allowed in the FCA of April 2019. 

18. NTDCL, through email reported T&T losses of 222.39 GWh i.e. 2.62% during April 2019, 
which are within the allowed limit as determined by the Authority and accordingly 
considered while working out FCA of April 2019. 

19. The Authority also in its previous FCA decisions had been directing CPPA-G to provide the 
monthly FCA data on a specified format in addition to the format on which CPPA-G is 
currently submitting its FCA requests. However, the same has not been provided with 
current monthly FCA data. The Authority again directs CPPA-G to submit the monthly 



 
Rafique 

il----11\\ fique  AIN( Shaikh 
Member 

Rehmatullah Baloch 
Vice Chairman 

4 

Saif Ullah Chattha 
Member 3f.5.)e=ref 

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of April 2019 

FCA data on the specified format in addition to the format on which CPPA-G is currently 
submitting its FCA requests. 

20. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and 
assessed an increase of Rs.0.5508/kWh (Annex-II) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs 
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of April 2019 as per the following 
details: 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for April 2019 Rs.5.7867/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs .5 .2359/kWh 

Fuel Price Variation for the month of April 2019-Increase Rs.0.5508/kWh 

21. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred to in 
Para 20 above; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of April 2019. 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of April 2019 in the 
billing month of June 2019. 

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

AUTHORITY 



fi 

WpO 

21 

a.m 

WLL 

T
ot

a
l  

E
ne

rg
y  

C
o

st
  

lik
s.
■

 
 

12 
65,fiVit 
0lFFIA.FF 

24ti 
ii 

1 

1 

18
3,

74
4,
8

1
  

Vi.R6 :. 
 i"41.1 

PI5E.fg 

(IR 
atk 

-55.  

tax 
-(q 

. 	I ,. 

a : 	It 

171  :gl. 
17, 

i ." 
1 

t 

1  
... 

iri 
: 

, 

i 

t 	..,,-- 

§4,..- 
gg$0471 

n, 

rX. 
i 

. 

:*9-4 ft .65  

M.I.MEE.RIF 

AIM EgE 

411. 

10.1 

. . 

8 . 

g 

i 4 
. 

R 
hil 

I 

E500.15 

FEI F'5 

IFR 

EFL 

16
5,

89
0,

85
5d

 

.1. 

. 

. . 

1 

'1  

1 

1 

1 

i 
.. . . 

II 

, 

1 

g 

. 1 IFi 

4.41 

R 	A1 

, ,.,.. 

i ll 

, 

2 

R 

11 

E 

gl 

. 

E 

. 

7. 

. 	1 	. 

1 

...- 

7,
38

2,
93

1
  

. . 	.. . :q. 

k 

1 	
.. 	... 

1  

.. 	. . '' . 	' . 

I 

4 

.1...... 

ERI 

E34 
X 

ii 

1. 

E 

; 
E  

8 

— . I LL 

g 	- 

5,!AR51 
.,sv 

F..516_ ,  
is 
--,  

k 
R 

17
,5

69
,2

77
 

x 

atm 

55559 
mill. 

a 
Ito: 
UR  

A UT  

1411 
tl" 

E.— R.. 

x 
5 
d 

Vi.... 

6 
m 

42 

i 

1 

Itp; 

n. 

IattOt 

cm 

..2:iv 

4gF.V.§§..”. 

t 
r: 

.. . .. 
R 
R 
,.. 

7 IqE 

EIRX 

I 

R 
: 

gag 

14 
A 

iii • 

. 

	

. 	R, 
a 

	

' 	1 

4'3' 
.-R. 

R 

N 	,I,  •i" 

-5 
4 t_a 

-x ... 

. 

R 
m .• 

4  g . .. 
. IS_ 

U 

7
,3

18
,9

06
,5

73
 

i 

g & 

MAIIME 

Wi.R66EW 
"222'4,2:22 

. 

' 

" 

1 . 
i 
a  

•  
 

266'9
6
r/
2

1
 
	

_ 
11L1r.999.991  

 
149'99E

19  
 

w
erse'i
n

 
 

. 

R in 
"4 

,1,,  .. 
.-. 

i 
t 
,.:. 

... 

... 
t 
r. 

, IE 

Al 

10 

. 

. 
,•3 	, . 

ci. 	1 

11
p y 
 iS ggliAlg 1333 55533 ggg3M gil g llgs0 

L! 

1= 

a-, 

11 

1)1g 

. 
1 3 1 

. 

g 

. 

g 	ig 

1  

g - 

i 

_ 

-8 

g la 
ihill 

i , 
. 

Sggs,ggg 

i 

. 

1 

i 

sgA 
27,2 
Ili 

SgSS 
22'7 7 
MI 

. 	.... 

1 	MI 

11111 

a 

1 
a 
i 

8 

. .....1.,t1 



-.- g lg  

4" 
21 
45 

42 
32 

4..4 

g 
2 	li ggklillal 

MAUI/4E 

25221g122g  - 
fklkligglggl 
2.ggrni-iiin5 

f444444g4W4...k. ,  

..: 
qg 
22 

4 
r.. 

1 	i 
lig 
1g5 

44:1 44 -.. 
ilgf, 
gizg 1 

. 

' 	1;17- 
44 

22 
14 
gk . 

"1. 

t  
4 

F.. , a  

.224(7 
gli 
au 

; 
4  
' g 

r 
.4 
* 

44 
* g 

1.. 

g 

2422244441 
24414222 i--gsga.t 

4 
s , 

.124414. 

sesess 

4424 
255F 

t 

,' 

it 
gs 

ii.F 

2 

.., 

4212444 

4 
$ 	s 

1 	4 
.- 

4.".k 
gsg 

tit 

 4Elt 

.242J21.1.2. 42 .z. 222 4 

1442 
- 

4214, 
qgeg , 

,, 

. 	44 

122 

1 

- 

am 

42. 
4R 
,6* 

Rg 
q 
. 

R 
,  

ii 
4 

4:11.1 

. 

, , 

2 
mi■ 

„ 
S , 

5 
a 

.2 
Og  

k . 

55i 
,...: li 

l,' 

' 

vs 
4g. 
ii 
., 

gt 
a . 

vili.1.3.1411. 
2...1422.24 

1 	240F5=5 
- .-., 

- 

24142 m  
14446 
212EF2 49

0
,9

54
,3

2
8

  

1
6
,6

7
7
,5

3
6

,1
1
4

 
 

4
1

2
.5

2
1

.0
1
5
 

' ' 

3
0
6
,7

8
9
,0

0
0

 

. . 
X 

*.f 

. ...... ... .. 

... 

g 

. 

1 

i 5 

. 
as 

'5t 

gi g 

! 

.. , I ,  1 	--.1 
, 

. • ....... .. , i. 

1 

. . 

8
,4

3
6

,0
1
1
 

47
8,

7
64

,1
56

  
4

7
8

,7
64

,1
5

6 

sc2 
z 	!--- 

E 	i 

, 

„ 

, 

- , 
5 21 

as 

i 

5 

2
,0

2
6

,5
67

,5
5
7
  

6
8

,1
1
5
,7

4
5

1
  

4
,0

0
1
,9

6
5

,7
1
8
 
 

k 
i ,:. 

ggfi kligglk 
trOWIM 

24444414k41441 4 4  

- 

kl4g444 
'0.2.1F§i 4

5
2

,5
6

5
,7

3
7

 
 

6
5 5

,8
3

5
.3

3 4
 

5 

V.4 
gll 
n5 

kg 
- 

2212,222 
4 	lig 
, 

4ggf 
'Ogg 

 ggil M-  

P.1 
2^  

RI 4 
,61 	.6-  2A.117;11R 

g 
,i 

l' 
,t  

f,?..akkli 
WIgi 
otssaF 

§ 
2 
t 

. .. 
4 
44122. 

.iss II gs 
4.4 

f 1 s 	gig 
2.1.4.2 

8
6

,7
7

8
,3

5
9
  

9
,2

7
1

,0
0
4
  

8
,2

83
,9
7
3
  

6
,1

9
9

,5
4

7
 

-r-
 

2 
°- 

E. 

*i 
Riiigig 

s 	; 

t: 	g 	g 

s 

it 

LI 
421.214 
mg:in 

igaggg.g4allOggliig . il g 
44444424422 4 
tii.tuliziO5F. 

gi 
v..i 

2 
i 

2 	4.44. 
t 	ii§ 

.4..5..5.5a.ma 
4221 
Ul" 

.55 
44 0g 
g2 	2F- 

5.1 
4 	g 
i 	2 
• , 

R . 

,.. 

,gt 

R 

.  

7
6

2
1

 	
5
,0

2
1

,
0
0
T

  

3
2

9
,8

4
6
,5
0
0
 
 

1
,3

3
8

  

	

1
2

0
0

  
	

3
7
,8

8
6
,3

0
0
 
 

	

ro
a

 	
2
9
.9

3
1

.0
0

0
  

3
5

0
 	

3
9

,0
4 0

, 8
0
0
  

3
49

1_
2
5
,4

3
6
,7

0
0
  

1
29

 	
3
3
,1

0
0
,6
5

4
 
 

flklIg444ggl ,  
"0.444kflik 's$4;sgsp 

a 

k 
U :: 

4 
4 S 
4 
4 	,42  srg 

ll flll 
4421 nly° 

. -l.4,.... 
s 	1-  
4  

t: 

2  
2 
'A 

2F:1 
HI 

n.i a.s. 

d 	1 

11 EASIESS3jj ji Par,3031? x —2'3-'011 m / 
IS 
1:-0, Ha 

I 	/ 
m 

Oo 	0  E0 	,,z  mx m 8  

1 t 

II I  I 

Iwihilo

W  

lq4 

oni  

1 

I! 

111A13 

li 1 

kill 

111 
 

ilitill H
an

g
s  

Su
ga

r  M
it

e
  
 

A
lm

oU
 In

du
at

ri
es

  L
im

it
ed

  
C

ha
rm

er
  E

ne
rg

y  
Li

m
it

ed
  

:4 

I 

i 

li 

1 r  



a 8 a 
N 

of 

8 

3 

vi O 

0 1;1 
g4 
440 
Rii 
lit 

F. 
4A 
Do

E 
a 

IF 
EA 
aa 

0E. 
10 

444 
!!1  

44 
04 
a 

4k 
Rk 88 

RA 
At= 
• 

1 

a. 

Azi 

A 

ffi 44, 

444 
aa 

'k 
RER 
ERE. 
Ug0 

Hg 

88 

kR 
Al s s: • 

A 

S S SIS S 
	

5SF,1888a!-'SI8888 

I3 a* § 11 88 
§§ 

0 

 

I 
I 
I 
I 18 9 

tz 0 111  
FaRSA 

1 1 I 
6 

     

R 

     

• 



ADJUSTED I 	Annex-II 

Source Wise Generation 

Sources 
APRIL 2019 

Reference Actual 

GWh % GWh % 

Hydel 2,760.40 25.38% 2,229.41 22.94% 

Coal 1,533.74 14.10% 1,005.04 10.34% 

HSD - 0.00% - 0.00% 

RFO 493.53 4.54% 481.05 4.95% 

Gas/ RLNG 1,712.61 15.74% 1,789.50 18.42% 

RLNG 3,002.99 27.61% 2,995.81 30.83% 

Nuclear 618.26 5.68% 745.20 7.67% 

Import Iran 44.91 0.41% 42.43 0.44% 

Mixed 29.54 0.27% 28.57 0.29% 

Wind 297.81 2.74% 267.44 2.75% 

Baggasse 316.46 2.91% 66.43 0.68% 

Solar 67.27 0.62% 66.50 0.68% 

Total 10,877.51 100.0% 9,717.38 100.0% 

Sale to IPPs - 0.00% (25.26) -0.26% 

Transmission Losses (271.94) -2.50% (222.40) -2.29% 

Net Delivered 10,605.57 97.5% 9,511.79 97.88% 

205.5967 	(247.6568) 

Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price 

Sources 

APRIL 2019 

Reference Actual 

Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh 

Hyde! - - - 

Coal jgalear.. 8,734.16 5.6947 6,823.12 6.7889 
t Q  

HSD <9 - - - 

RFO 
' M EP RA 

0 6,586.38 13.3455 5,936.47 12.3406 

Gas u.,--i 
...1 

 AuTticntay  ji."4  6,739.91 3.9355 10,858.60 6.0680 

RLNG C' 30,161.35 28,161.59 9.4003 

Nuclear 	'''0 
'''t 

vicio 
581.16 0.9400 754.90 1.0130 

ite 
Import Iran 	k 	* 	)0' 

%........_ 

473.80 10.5500 490.95 11.5709 

Mixed 300.71 10.1801 197.35 6.9069 

Wind - - - 

Baggasse 1,951.83 6.1677 406.55 6.1199 

Solar - - - - 

Total 55,529.29 5.1050 53,629.55 5.5189 

Supplemental Charges - - 2,005.41 0.2064 

Sale to IPPs - - (593.39) (23.4931) 

Grand Total 55,529.29 5.1050 55,041.57 5.6642 

Transmission Losses - 0.1309 - 0.1224 

Net Total 55,529.29 5.2359 55,041.57 5.7867 

8 



7. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned WDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding th order. 

3)6 

To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-H 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

ttnefig4.4. 

NOTIFICATION 

6 S Islamabad, the June 3, 2019 

S.R.O. 	 (1)/2019: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the 
approved tariff on account of variations in fuel charges for the month of April 2019 in respect of 
Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for April 2019 Rs.5.7867/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.5 .2359/kWh 

Fuel Price Variation for the month of April 2019 - Increase Rs.0.5508/kWh 
Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.0.5508/kWh in the applicable tariff for EX-WAPDA 

DISCOs on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of April 2019 as per the above details. 

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs.0.5508/kWh shall be applicable to all the 
consumer categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said adjustment shall 
be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the 
month of April 2019 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in 
respect of April 2019 in the billing month of June 2019. 

yed Safeer Hussain) 
Registrar 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

